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TOWN OFFICERS 

METOCEIPE I scant eateareMemaeecivinee cere settee Martin H. Day 

ha Reaeteor ad wats ateaetas leseta atecngrccts John E. Deane 

cB et BG AG --, Gicpan rears Floyd F. Davis 

Town? Clerkeaceg tng te ene ete Orlo B. Stanley 

ER EASUIEL.cocremartertserecttt artical enaaaee Fred A. Horton 

A beets Oa IE Set We ot en PON aera Seer Orlo B. Stanley 

FO AGA Det Cettcres ogee cl a is coke tba can ston W. R. Stevens 

() VETSRRIL eis cha cepnc cms ons ai cand John E. Deane 

Police. Bic AGhs. by. abso Floyd L. Smith 

M.Oderataittunttaiuteore iiutiten eee I'red A. Horton 

SUPELVISOP StH... 2k Laks ot Shenk nc bcdecceeae Harry R. Deal © 

epee ere! (OREN 2 ‘...Charles O. Fellows 

sdastlncioveyines hesmeentiiaeen Arthur M. Evans 

A UGItOLS ci...ciss 000820001. a Ras Fred H. Hadlock 

vpbbya cece eiecy sa biyak Otiee an SO Carl E. Howland 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

O. B. Stanley Earl V. Howard 

Arthur Evans 

Health Officer 

Elizabeth Moore 

Library Trustees 

Mrs. Eleanor Deal........::.scseccse+ Term Expires 1946 
Mrs. Alice Petér's....02h.......cttes Term Expires 1946 

Mrs. Louise S. Horton............ Term Expires 1947 

Mrs. Shirley Metcall...........+ Term Expires 1947 
Mrs. Helen Underhill.......... ve Lerm Expires 1948 
Mrs. Carrie Stevens............++. ... Term Expires 1948 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Piermont, in the 

County of Grafton, in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hail 

in said Piermont on Tuesday, the 12th day of March, 

next. at nine o'clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

tollowing subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 
year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be neces- 
sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year, and 
make appropriations of the same. 

3. To raise and appropriate money to maintain 
Highways and Bridges. 

4. To raise and appropriate money to maintain 
street lights. 

5. To raise and appropriate money for the support 
of Library. 

6. To raise and appropriate money for the support 
of the Fire Department. 

7. To raise and appropriate money for the relief of 
poor and old age assistance. 

8. To raise and appropriate money for Memorial 
Day and choose committees for same. 

9. To raise and appropriate money for State Aid 
new construction on River and Lake Tarleton Road. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to petition the 
State Tax Commission to have an audit made by the 
Division of Municipal Accounting, and to make an ap- 
propriation to cover the expense of such audit. 



11. To raise and appropriate to the White Moun- 
tains Region Association, for its program of advertis- 
ing, etc., as a part of the co-operative investment by 
regional towns, an amount equal to 10c per $1,000 of 
the assessed valuation of the Town for 1945, 

12. To raise and appropriate money for Pine Blis- 
ter Rust Control, with State Aid; the State asks for 

13. To see if the Town will authorize the Select- . 
men to distribute the inventory blanks at the time they 
examine the taxable property. 

14. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to administer or dispose of any real estate acquired by 
Town through Tax Collector's deeds or otherwise. 

15. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

16. Yo transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 26th day of 
Itebruary, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and 
forty-six. 

M. H. DAY, 

JOHN E. DEANE, 

Boke AW Lee 

Selectmen of Piermont. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

M. H. DAY, 

JOHN E. DEANE, 

F. F. DAVIS, 

Selectmen of Piermont. 



BUDGET FOR 1946 — 

Yown Charges . $2,000.00 
Town Maintenannce of Highways and Bridges 4,000.00 
Street Lights . 300.00 
Library . | 300.00 
Support of Fire Department 900.00 
Poor Relief 300.00 
Old Age Assistance - 1,000.00 
Construction of S. A. Road with State Aid 1,035.00 
Schools 8,085.00 
County Tax 1,382.58 

$19,302.58 

Estimate tax rate $2.00. 

Actual tax rate for 1945 $2.00. 

M. H. DAY, 
JOHN E. DEANE, 
F. F. DAVIS, 

Selectmen of Piermont. 
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BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF PIERMONT, N.H. 

Estimates of revenues and expenditures for the en- 
suing year Jan. 1, 1946, to Dec. 31, 1946, compared with 
actual revenue and expenditures of the previous year, 
Jan. 1, 1945, to Dec. 31, 1945. 

Sources of Revenue 

Actual Estimated 

Revenue. Revenue 

1945 1946 
From State: 

Interest and Dividend Tax $139.19 $ 140.00 
Savings Bank Tax 104.18 100.00 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Income from Herbert A. Clark 
Memorial Fund 1,526.49 — 1,500.00 

Rent of Town property 478.00 500.00 
Saie of Town property 547.96 500.00 
Motor vehicle permit fees 339.90 400.00 

From Local Taxes Other Thar 
Property Taxes: 

Poll taxes 340.00 350.00 

$3,475.72 $3,590.00 

Total Revenues From All Sources 

Except Property Taxes $3,475.72 $ 3,590.00 
Amount to be Raised by Property Taxes $16,598.58 

Total Revenue $20,188.58 



Purposes of Expenditures 

Actual 

Expen’res 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries 
Town Officers’ expenses 
Election and registration expenses 
Iexpenses Town Hall 

1945 

$823.50 
480.86 
41.00 

363.98 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 
Fire Department 
Bounties 
Damage by dogs 

Highways and Bridges: 

Town Road Aid 
‘Town Maintenance 

Street lights 
Power shovel expense 

Libraries: 

Library 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 

Payments to Other Governmental 
Divisions: 

Collector of Internal Revenue 
County tax 
Schools 

20.00 
1,253.76 
171.00 
11.41 

272.09 
3,978.49 
300.00 

— 1,029.49 

23.10 
1,276.93 
7,927.80 

‘Estimated 
Expen’res 

1946 

$ 900.00 
600.00 
150.00 
500.00 

25.00 
900.00 
171.00 

1,035.00 
4,000.00 
300.00 

1,382.58 
8,085.00 

- $19,617.83 $20,188.58 



SELECTMEN’S REPORT—INVENTORY 

Polls 234—$468.00. 

Lands and buildings 

240—$720.00. 

Growing wood and timber 
2 Electric plants 

93 Horses 
4 Oxen 

925 Cows 
185 Neat Stock 

7 Hogs 
1500 Fowl 

15 Fur bearing animals 
Gasoline pumps and tanks 
Stock in trade 

Mills and machinery 

Total 
Soldiers’ Exemption 

Total Taxable 

M. H. DAY, 
JOHN E. DEANE, 
F. F. DAVIS, 

$522,630.00 
32.890.00 
12,670.00 
10,650.00 

550.00 
96,985.00 
17,855.00 

255.00 
2,120.00 
300.00 

1,155.00 
5,470.00 
3,500.00 

$707,030.00 
3,000.00 

$710,030.00 

Selectmen of Piermont. 
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STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES 

Town Officers’ salaries and expenses $2 .000.00 
Town Road Aid 272.09 
Town Maintenance 3,500.00 
Street Lighting 300.00 
Libraries 300.00 
Support of Fire Department 1,200.00. 
Poor Relief 400.00 
Old Age Assistance 700.00 
Memorial Day . 40.00 
Schools 7,688.00 
Post war work 2,000.00 
County tax 1,276.93 

Total $19,677.02 

Less. Estimated Revenues and Credits: 
Interest and dividend tax $ 139.34 
Savings Bank tax 91.00 
Income from Herbert A. Clark 

Trust Fund 1,500.00 
Rent of Town property 500.00 
Interest on taxes 130.00 
Motor vehicle permit fees 300.00 
Sale of Town property 500.00 
Cash surplus 2,350.00, 5,510.34 

$14,166.68 
Plus Overlay 383.92 

Net amount to be raised by taxation $14,550.60 
Poll Taxes 470.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes $14,080.60 

Taxes Committed to the Collector 

Property taxes $14,080.60 
Regular Poll taxes 470.00 
Special Poll taxes 723.00 

Total taxes to be committed to Collector $15,273.60 

M. H. DAY, 
JOHN E. DEANE, 
lr. F, DAVIS, 

Selectmen of Piermont. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash $11,699.31 

Accounts Due to the Town: 

Due from State: 

Jounties 295.50 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1945 $2,148.88 
Levy of 1944 85.00 
Levy of 1943 400 2,237.88 

Total Assets $14,232.69 

Surplus December 31, 1944 $12.564.38 
Surplus December 31, 1945 $10,501.49 

Decrease of Surplus $ 2,062.89 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by Town: 

Due to School Districts: 

Balance of appropriations $3,560.20 
Dog licenses 171.00 

Total Liabilities ——- $ 3,731.20 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities (surplus) $10,501.49 

Grand Total $14,232.69 
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UNIFORM CLASSIFICATION 

Receipts 

From Local Taxes: 

Property taxes current year $12,262.72 
Poll taxes current year, $2 340.00 
Poll taxes current year, $3 522.00 $13,124.72 
Property and poll taxes previous years 2,314.70 
Interest on taxes 81.47 
Tax sales redeemed 534.25 

From State: 

Interest and Dividend tax 139.19 
Savings Bank tax 104.18 
Power Shovel 712.05 
Reimbursements, State and Federal 11.38 
Forest fires 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog licenses 
Gas and oil 
Power Shovel 
Rent of Town property 
Sale of stocks and dividends 
B. H. Hooker 
Registration of motor vehicles 
Income from Trust Funds 
Sale of Town property 

Total receipts from all sources 
Cash on hand January 1, 1945 

Grand Total 

4.35 OFTEES 

135.00 
150.78 

2,169.23 
478,00 

5,423.73 
68.75 

339.90 
1,693.28 10,458.67 

547.96 

$28,041.92 
$11,794.41 

$39,836.33 



Payments 
General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries $823.50 
Town Officers’ expenses | 480.86 
lection and registration expenses 41.00 
Town Hall and other Town buildings 363.98 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police Department 20.00 
fire Department 1,253.76 
Blister Rust Control 399.60 
Jounties 171.00 
Damage by dogs 11.41 
Vital Statistics 8.50 

Highways and Bridges: 

‘Town Road Aid 272.09 
‘Town Maintenance 3,978.49 
Street lights 300.00 
Power shovel expense 1,029.49 

Libraries: 

Libraries 300.00 

Public Welfare: 

Old Age Assistance 541.30 
‘Town Poor 258.33 

' Patriotic Purposes: “ 

Memorial Day 29.55 

Public Service Enterprises: 

Cemeteries 509.24 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

Collector of Internal. Revenue |. 23.10 
Taxes bought by Town 34.45. 
Gravel pit 100.00 
Trustees of Trust Funds 7,324.13 
Special poll taxes 652.51 
‘Taxes paid to County 1,276.93 
Payments to School Districts 7,927.80 

Total payments for all purposes 
Cash on hand December 31, 1945 

$28,137.02 
11,699.31 

Grand Total $39,836.33 
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SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Yown Hall, lands and buildings $4,000.00 
Furniture and equipment 300.00 

Library, land and buildings 3,000.00 
Police Dept., land and buildings - 200.00 
Fire Department and equipment 3,000.00 
Highway Department, lands and buildings 300.00 

Equipment 3,000.00 
Schools, lands and buildings 3,000.06 

Equipment 100.06 
Sleeper lot 300.00 
School lots 2.400.060 
E. M. Clark wood lot 23.00 

$19,625.00 

SHOVEL ACCOUNT 

Income 
Received from State $712.05 
Eastern Pine Sales Co. 75.00 - 
W. H. Slight 150.00 
Town of Corinth 954.00 
Haverhill Corner Precinct 15.00 
State of Vermont | 960.23 
Edward Morrison 15.00 $2,881.28, 

Expense 

Pr. Davis, man. and truck 75.00 
Vt. Road Equipment Co., parts 354.31 
Fred Jones, operator and mileage 322.60 
Charles Jewell, gas and oil 149.09 
Haverhill Service Station, welding 22.80 
Perry’s Garage, parts 37.34 
Reynolds & Son, Inc., cable 24.30 
E. V. Howard 6.95 
Treasurer of Vt., moving shovel 37.10 
Gas and oil 75.00 $1,104.49 

Net profit of shovel for the year $1,776.79 
The shovel owed the Town 808.31 

The shovel has paid a net profit of $ 968.48 
In addition, it was used on the Clay Hollow 

Road for the Town. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

Cash on hand January 1, 1945 

Received From State Treasurer: 

Reimbursement for loss of tax on pub. lands 
Distribution of tax on interest and dividends 
Savings Bank tax 
Forest fires 

Received from Trustees of Trust Funds: 

H. A. Clark Memorial Trust Fund $1,532.74 
Care of lots 160.54 

Received from O. B. Stanley, Tax Collector: 

Account of 1942 tax levy 2.00 
Account of 1943 tax levy 37.50 
Interest on same 1.27 
Account of 1944 1 regular poll 2.00 
Account of 1944 1 special poll 3.00 
Account of 1944 tax levy 2,027.20 
Account of interest on same 77.92 
Account of 1945 tax levy 12,262.42 
Interest on same 2.68 
Redemptions 
218 Regular polls 
223 Special polls 

Received from O. B. Stanley, Town Clerk: 

1944 Auto Permits 
1945 Auto Permits 
1945 Dog licenses 
Received for use of Town Hall 

Received for use of Power Shovel: 

State of New Hampshire 712.05 
State of Vermont 960.23 
Town of Corinth 954.00 
Eastern Pine Sales Co. 75.00 
Wiliam H. Shght 150.00 
Haverhill Corner Precinct 15.00 
Kdward Norcross 15.00 

$11,794.41 

11.38 
139.19 
104.18 

4.35 

1,693.28 

14,415.89 
543.25 
436.00 
669.00 

1.67 
338.23 
135.00 
237.50 

2,881.28 



Received for Use of Cement Mixer: 

Dana Fadden 

Barrows 

Frank Winn 
Ralph Bagley 
William Putnam 

Alfred Musty 
Stephen Underhill 
Floyd Smith 

Received from all other sources: 

William R. Stevens, gas and oil 
R. E. Badger, Sarah Moore lease 
Bank of America, dividends 
FE. C. Swain, grass on school lots 
H. W. Swain, grass on school lot 

3.00 
5.90 
8.00 
2.00 

35.00 
8.40 
7 OO 
1.20 

150.78 
10.00 
99.60 
75.00 
75.00 

C. A. Day Co., sale of Bank of America 
stock 3,090.87 

C. A. Day Co., sale of Bank of America 
stock 

C. A. Day Co., divideds 
H. H. Grider, sale of Brown land 

2,122.86 
110,40 
100.00 

L. J. Castello, B. H. Hooker collection 68.75 
R. E. Badger, Sarah Moore lease 1946 10.00 
E. D. Day, Observation Post building 25.00 
R. C. Perkins, final payment Barton lot 408.71 
x. C. Perkins, interest on same 

Total Receipts 
Less Selectmen’s Orders Paid 

Cash on hand January 1, 1946 

14.25 

15 

70.50 

$39,836.33 
$28,137.02 

$11,699.31 

FRED A. HORTON, Treasurer. 
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STATEMENT OF ORDERS DRAWN 

MEN ON THE TREASURER 

Town Officers’ Salaries 

Selectmen: 

J. h. Deane and Overseer $ 
M. H. Day 
Pe Be Davis 

Town Clerk: 

O. B. Stanley 
Auto Permits 

Treasurer : 

Fred A. Horton 

‘Tax Collector 

O. B. Stanley 

Auditors: 

Carl Howland 

Fred Hadlock 

145.00 
107.50 
97.50 

100.00 
43.50 

100.00 

175.00 

20.00 
10.00 

BY SELECT- 

E. V. Howard, Treas. Trust Funds 25.00 $ 823.50 

Town Officers’ Expense 

I’. F, Davis, bookkeeping for 1944 
I’, F. Dayis, figuring taxes 
I, I. Davis, figuring Town Reports 
l*, F. Davis, use of car 

E. Deane, car, postage and telephone 
M. H. Day, car, postage and telephone 
Edson C, Eastman Co. 

Bradford National Bank 
E. V. Howard 
Chas. G,. Taylor, insurance and bonds 
Carl Howland 
Anna LD, Proctor 
Krank Howland 
F. J. Shores, transfers 
Fred A. Horton, expense 

$75.00 
25.00 

30.00 
37.50 
32.02 
8.30 

45.54 
7.50 

16.30 
52.50 
1.02 
.10 

6.50 
13.92 
3.97 



Assessors’ dues lnoiiinde 21 2.00 
Brown Saltmarsh Co. ; 1.84 

O. B. Stariley, expense 8.00 
Green Mountain Press 119.85 

$486.86 

Election and Registration 

A.M. Evans, Supervisor $29.00 
H. R. Deal, Supervisor 9.00 
Fred A. Horton, Moderator - 3.00 

Town Hall and Other Town Buildings 

Pentral Vt. Public Service Corp. 3 29.50 
Vrank Howland 158.55 
E...V. Howard 12.44 
William Deal 2.00 
William Hunt | 58.02 
Charles Fellows 200) 
A. M. Evans 25.00 
Floyd Smith | 17.00 
ee, MeclLam 3.30 
Chas. G. Taylor, insurance 27.99 

$363.98 

Protection of Persons and Property 

Floyd L. Smith, police 20.00 

Bounties 

Hedgehogs 171.00 
Damage by dogs 11.41 

$182.41 
Vital Statistics $8.50 

| Highways and Bridges 

William R. Stevens, Road Agent | $3,978.49 
Town Road Aid 272.09 

$4,250.58 
BS ONZ? Street Lights 

Central Vt. Public Service Corp. $300.00 



Fire Department 

Krank Howland, janitor and wood $195.05 
W. R. Stevens  MTSO 
Alfred Stevens, wood 9.00 
Fred A. Horton, wood and labor 11.50 
Floyd Smith, labor and exp. 84.48 
William R. Deal, siren equipment 283.90 
Fk. I. Davis, 10 cords wood 140.00 
E. D. Day, sawing wood 42.05 
Harry Swain, wood 4.00 
W. 5S. Darby, siren 320.00 
American LaFrance Corp. 58.98 _ 
A. M\.Evans, labor 9.40 
Ek. V. Howard 16.00 
Blake Chevrolet Co., battery 11.15 

McLam, wood 13.50 
Williams’ Feed Store, cement aah? 
Glenn Perkins, sawing wood 3.50 
Bradford Village Trustees, Gamsby fire 36.00 

$1,253.76 

Library 

Lousie S. Horton $300.00 

Town Poor and Old Age Assistance 

Old Age Assistance $541.30 
‘Lown Poor 258.33 

$799.63 
Memorial Day 

E. V. Howard $29.55 

Cemeteries 

Earl V. Howard $446.04 
Frank Howland alae 
Arthur Evans OV .ap 
E. D. Day 6.00 
Mrs. Oscar Ludman, gravel 4.20 

$509.24 



be) 

Unclassified 

Trustees of Trust Funds $7,324.13 
Ralph Perkins, purchase of gravel pit 100.00 
Blister Rust 399.60 
Tax sale 34.45 
Collector of nternal Revenue 23.10 

$7,881.28 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions 

Taxes paid to County $ 1,276.93 
Payments to School Districts 7,927.80 
State Treasurer, special poll taxes 652.51 

$ 9,857.24 

Total Payments $28,137.02 
Cash on hand December 31, 1945 $11,699.31 

Grand Total | $39,836.33 

M. H. DAY, 
JOHN E. DEANE, 
F. F. DAVIS, 

Selectmen of Pierme-nt 
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REPORT OF PIERMONT ROAD AGENT 

W. R. Stevens 

W. R. Stevens, Town Road Maintenance 
W. Alfred Stevens, operator 
W. R, Stevens, truck 
W. R. Stevens, man and truck 
John Sprague, labor 
Earl Gove, labor 
Donald Stevens, labor 
Everett Jesseman, labor 
Arthur Bixby, labor 
Robert Kinghorn, labor on sidewalks 
Verne Bixby, man and truck 
Floyd Smith, truck and man 
Charles Rodimon, man and team 
D. B. Campbell, man and team 
Fay Emery, labor 
‘Flayd Davis, man and truck 

Total 

Expense Account 

W. J. Larty, gasoline 
Huntington’s Garage, welding 
R. H. Aremburg, welding 
B. E. Mason, repairing chains 
Harry R. Gould, oil 
Blake Chevrolet So., supplies 
Joe Clayburn, oil and filing saws 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 
R. C. Hazelton Co., plow blades 

$737.20 
396.90 
860.00 
186.00 
190.80. 
124.00 
44.50 
5.00 
1.80 
1.80 

115.30 
6.40 
4.00 
8.50 
3.00 
6.40 

$2,691.60 

$495.46 
1.50 

18.75 
3.10 
5.87 
1.90 
5.80 

48.60 
25.76 

Ct. Vt. Pub. Service Corp., lights for Town barn 8.32 
Pike Station Store, oil 
Miller Bros., repairs etc. 
Gove & Morrill, supplies 
Telephone calls 
Benjamin’s Garage, 6 spark plugs 
Floyd Davis, oil 
Willaim R. Stevens, bridge planks 
Forrest Wright, gravel 
Ernest Day, bridge stringers 

1.20 
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Alcide Fagnant, bridge plank = 11.00 
Roger Emery, welding 5.00 
South Western Petroleum Co., grease 44.40 
J. R. Simpson, mileage ~ 10.00 
Ella Flint, land rent 3.00 
Marden Simons, water rent 3.00 
Burgess Metcalf, gravel 4.35 
Robert Large, gravel 4.70 
Mabel M. Webster, gravel 1.80 
Svenge Lange, mileage 10.00 
W. Alfred Stevens, plank 88.75 

Total $1,286.89 

AUDITORS’ REPORT 

We certify that we have examined the accounts of 
the officers of the Town of Piermont for the year end- 
ing December 3lst, 1945, and find them correctly kept, - 
with proper vouchers for all payments. 

FRED H. HADLOCK,- 

CARL E.. HOWLAND, 

Auditors. 

NURSE’S REPORT 

lifty-eight pupils were examined. 
Defects: Vision 3, teeth 29, tonsils 6, breathing 3, 

speech 1. 
Corrections: Vision 2, teeth 27, tonsils 3, breathing 

3, speech 0. 
Cases of communicable diseases: Skin diseases, 4. - 
On June 6th, six children were taken to the dental 

clinic. 
18 school visits, 46 home visits. 

Respectfully submitted, 

,LOTTIE M. B.. UNDERHILL, R.N. 

School Nurse. 
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ANNUAL PIERMONT PUBLIC LIBRARY REPORT 

Total circulation of books 7,490 
Fiction books 2,756 
Adult non-fiction books aa? 
Juvenile books 2,403 
Juvenile non-fiction books 139 
Adult magazines W275 
Juvenile magazines 667 
New books purchased Lor 
Gift of books 138 
Magazine subscriptions (9 adult, 5 juvenile) 14 
Gift of magazines 4 

Respectfully submitted, 

MRS. RAY W. HOWARD, Librarian. 

PIERMONT PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Treasurer’s Report 

Balance on hand January 1, 1945 $ 3.81 
From Town Treasurer 300.00 
Fines .64 
Sale of books 23.22 

$327.67 

Paid Nita Howard, Librarian $ 62.00 
Books purchased 162.76 
Electric lights 15.68 
Frank Howland, janitor 10.50 
Magazine subscriptions 13.80 
Printing labels ~ 5.00 
Insurance 31.26 
N. H. Library Association dues 1.00 

$302.00 
Balance December 31, 1945 25.67 

| $327.67 
LOUISE S. HORTON. Treasurer. 



24 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

Moderator—Fred A. Horton. 

Clerk—Marion Putnam. 

Treasurer—Meda L. Kinghorn. 

School Board—Mrs. Lillian S. Swain, Chairman; 
Mr. Earl V. Howard, Mrs. Lurena L. Day. 

Ernest D. Day, Stephen L. Underhill. 

Health Officer—Elizabeth Moore. 

Truant Officer—Floyd Smith, 

Auditors 

Superintendent—Wesley H. Douglass. 

Teachers—Mabel V. Watson, Grades 5-8; Zitelka 
Smith, Grades 1-4; Katherine Robb, Music Supervisor. 

School Nurse—Lottie M. B. Underhill. 

Transporters—Vernon Bixby, Alfred Musty. 

Janitor—Frank Howland. 

SCHOOL WARRANT 

State of New Hampshire 

To the inhabitants of the School District in the 

Town of Piermont, qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 
in said district on the 12th day of March, 1946, at 1:30 
o'clock in the afternoon to act upon the following sub- 
jects: 

1. ‘To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

bo To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a member of the School Board for 
the ensuing three years. 



4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 
School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compen- 
sation of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 
mittees, or officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 
thereto. : 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 
relation to any subject embraced in this Warrant. 

8. To see if the District will vote to make any al- 
teration in the amount of money required to be assessed 
for the ensuing year tor the support of public schools 
and the payment of ihe statutory obligations of the 
District, as determined by the School Board in its an- 

nual report. 

9. To see if the District will vote to authorize the 
School to sell the Brook Road school house. 

Given under our hands at said Piermont this 11th 

day of January, 1946. 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 

EARL V. HOWARD 

LURENA L. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 

EARL V. HOWARD, 

LURENA L. DAY, 
School Board of Piermont. 
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PIERMONT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Budget For 1946-47 

oe 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to 
support public schools and meet other statutory obli- 
gations of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 
1, 1946, 

Detailed Statement of Expenditures 

*Support of Schools: 

Teachers’ salaries 
Textbooks 
Scholars’ supplies 
Flags and appurtenances 
Other expenses of instruction 
janitor service 
Fuel 
Water, light, janitors’ supplies 
Minor repairs and expenses 
Medical inspection 
‘Transportation of pupils 
Other special activities 
‘Tuitions 

Total 

High Elemen- 
Schools Schools 

$3,100.00 
100.00 
140.00 
10.00 
50.00 

250.00 
300.00 
100.00 
20000 
160.00 

2,300.00 
100.00 

$2,000.00 360.00 

$2,000.00 $7,170.00 

$9,170.00 
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Other Statutory Requirements 

Salaries of District Officers (fixed 
by District) $301.00 

Truant Officer and School Census 
(fixed by District) 32.00 

Superintendent’s: excess salary, 
(fixed by Supervisory Union) 170.00 

Per capita tax (reported by 
State Treasurer) 172.00 

Insurance 100.00 
Expenses of administration 140.00 
New equipment 100.00 

$ 1,015.00 
Total amount required to meet School — 

Board’s Budget $10,185.00 

Estimated Income of District 

State Aid (equalization fund) $1,500.00 
Dog tax 100.00 
Other estimated income 500.00 , 

$ 2,100.00 
Assessment required to balance School 

Board’s Budget $ 8,085.00 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 

EARL V. HOWARD, 

LURENA L. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 

Piermont, N. H., January 11, 1946. 

*$3.50 per $1,000 of taxable inventory is minimum 
required by law in addition to per capita tax and salar- 
ies of district officers. 

$$5 per $1,000 of equalized valuation must be raised 
for elementary schools to qualify for State Aid. 
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board and Citizens of Piermont: 
I submit herewith my second annual report as Su- 

perintendent of Schools. 

1944-1945 

Different pupils registered in district during the 
year 66. 

Average membership 58.65. 
Percent of attendance 94.93. 
Pupils not absent or tardy during the year 4. 
Cases of tardiness 27. 
Pupils whose tuition was paid elsewhere: Elemen- 

tary 9, high school 15. 
Average annual salaries of teachers $1,250. 
Education of teachers: Four years or more of 

training 2. 
School Board meetings 12. 
Visits by School Board members 9. 
Visits by Superintendent 38. 
Visits by citizens 150, 

Promoted June 1945 from 8th Grade to High School 

Barbara M. Hood Lorraine Oakes 
Marcella J. Horton Wayne Oakes 
Dorothy A. Jones Lois C, Putnam 
Roland Moore Robert H. Smith 
Henrietta Noyes 

The distribution of the 66 pupils: 

Grade 1. 2 2» 3_, 4:5) 6. 7. [es 

Enrollment 6 10 -9 \10,. 8°'°7'\04 ie 

Pupils who have had perfect attendance during 
1944-45: Nancy Day, Allen Fadden, Wilfred Smith, Ro- 
land Winn. 

Pupils for whom tuition was being paid in schools 
outside the district: Haverhill Academy 4, Bradford 
Academy 11, Haverhill (Pike) Elementary 8, Haverhill 
(Corner) Elementary 1. Total 24. 
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Teachers and Pupils. \We were very fortunate in 
this emergency in education to retain the services of all 
of our teachers. Accomplishment tests given in May 
showed that our pupils’ work compared favorably with 
the norms for the various grades. The continuance of 
the services of Mrs. Robb as Music Supervisor has 
shown not only the wisdom of the Board in adding mu- 
sic to the curriculum, but also the contribution that it 
makes to joy and pleasure of the pupils which will be 
appreciated more and more as they grow older, 

Buildings and Grounds. The most serious prob- 
lem yet unsolved is an adequate source of water supply. 
I am aware that a plan to solve this problem is con- 
templated. I sincerely hope that some adequate plan 
will be adopted in the near future. The building is in 
a good state of repair, but there are two matters that 
should be considered before another year: 

1. Vhe windows should be tightened or fitted with 
weather stripping, or both. 

2. The foundation should be pointed up. 

These two improvements would save fuel and add 
to the comfort of the pupils. 

New seats were installed in the grammar room and 
a 12-foot slide has been ordered for the playground. 

I wish again to express my appreciation to the 
School Board, teachers, pupils and citizens of Piermont 
for their loyalty and cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted eg. orga maw | 

WESLEY H. DOUGLASS. . 

Woodsville, N. H., Jan. 11, 1946. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE PIERMONT 

5CHOOL DISTRICT 

For the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 1944, and Ending 

June 30, 1945 

3 CERTIFICATE 

This 1s to certify that the information contained in 
this report was taken from official records and is com- 
plete and correct to the best of my knowledge and be- 
lief. The accounts are kept in accordance with Section 
24 of Chapter 82 of the Revised Laws of New Hampshire 
(Commissioners’ Report 1942) and upon forms pre- 
scribed by the State Tax Commission. 

WESLEY H., DOUGIASs, 
Superintendent 

LILLIAN S. SWAIN, 

KARL V. HOWARD, 

LURENA L. DAY, 

School Board of Piermont. 

RECEIPTS 

State and Federal Aid: 

Equalization fund for elementary 
schools (from State) $ 814.67 

——— $ 814.67 
Income From Local Taxation: 

Assessment required to meet School 
Board’s March 1944 budget $5,700.00 

Special appropriations (dental clinic) 100.00 
Balance of previous appropriations 

(from Selectmen) 97.85 
$5,897.85 
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From Sources Other Than Taxation: 
Other receipts $ 10.00 

$ 10.00 

Total receipts from all sources $6,722.52 
Cash on hand July 1, 1944 $1,360.57 

ee 

Grand Total $8,083.09 
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BALANCE SHEET 
—— 

Assets 

Accounts Due to District: 

From Town $2,601.00 
Dog tax - 127.80 

Total Assets $2,728.80 

Liabilities 

Equalization Fund (unexpended) 
Amounts reserved for special purposes: 

Fuel $150.00 
Seats 350.00 
Minor repairs 150.00 
Playground equipment 200.00 
Books and supplies 200.00 

Total Liabilities $1,050.00 
Surplus $1,678.80 

Grand Total $2,728.80 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

(Required by the State Board of Education From All 
State Aided Districts.) 

This is to certify that we have examined the books 
and other financial records of the School Board of 
Piermont, of which this is a true summary for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 1945, and find them correctly cast 
and properly vouched. 

ERNEST D. DAY, 

STEPHEN L. UNDERHILL, 

Auditors. 
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DISBURSEMENTS OF SCHOOL BOARD 

JULY 1, 1944, TO JUNE 30, 1945 

Administration 

District Officers’ Salaries 

Superintendent, Wesley H. Douglass 
District Clerk, Christie Goodwin $ 3.00 
Treasurer, Meda Kinghorn 25.00 
Moderator, Fred A. Horton 2.00 
Auditor, Ernest D. Day 3.00 
Auditor, Stephen Underhill 3.00 
Senool boata, “Lillian S. Swain 41.00 
School Board, Earl V. Howard 41.00 
School Board and bookkeeper, 

Lurena L. Day — 81.00 
School census, Lillian S. Swain 
Expenses of administration 

Instruction 

‘Teachers’ Salaries 

Mabel V. Watson $1,182.72 
Zitelka Smith 1,023.92 
Katherine Robb 195.00 
Text books 20.64 
Scholars’ supplies 88.64 
Other expenses of instruction 7.38 

Operation of School Plant 

Janitor Service 

Krank Howland 

Fuel and Expenses 

Trustees of Piermont Cemetery, 
3 cords of wood $36.00 

Ralph Perkins, 11 cords of wood 88.00 
Floyd Smith, drawing wood 16.00 
Frank Howland, putting wood in cellar 7.20 
Ikrnest D. Day, sawing wood 12.50 

$144.00 

199.00 
15.00 

110.53 

2,401.64 

116.66 

190.00 

159.70 
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Water, Light and Janitors’ Supplies 

Ct. Vt. Pub. Service Corp., lights 32.01 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 46.46 
Scruggs’ Hardware, 2 pails 1.90 
Luna M. Day, water<rent 25.00 

Minor Repairs and Expenses 

Lyman Taylor, painting, cleaning 
and repairing 100.51 

Albert Lozier, painting, cleaning 
and repairing 95.63 

Earl V. Howard, paint, oil and putty 64.01 
Ernest D. Day, delivering new seats 1.00 » 
Frank Howland, repairing lights 1.25 
Leonard Hill, tuning pianos 12.00 
Chas. O. Fellows, labor on door, seats 2.00 
Frank Howland, setting glass .50 
Earl V. Howard, supplies 2.25 

Medica! Inspection 

Lottie M. B. Underhill, school nurse 
E. B. Mann & Co., first aid supplies 

Transportation of Pupils 

Alfred Musty, Route 1, starting at Al- 
fred Musty’s house, up the Back Rd. 
and down the River Road to Village 
school. Route 2, from the Village 
school to Henry Noyes’ place, and 
return to the village school $1,424.00 

Vernon Bixby, starting at Vernon 
Bixby’s and carrying all children 
from East Piermont and Rodimon 
District to Pike school in Haverhill 684.00 

High School and Academy Tuition 

Haverhill Academy $429.84 
Bradford Academy 823.50 

Elementary School Tuition 

Haverhill School District 324.00 

105.37 

279.15 

143.96 
95 

2,108.00 

1,253.34 

324.00 



Special Activities 

Total 20.12 

New Equipment 

Chair seats 41.95 

Miscellaneous 

Per capita tax. 172.00 
Collector of ‘Internal Revenue 293.36 

Total Payments $8,078.73 

ANNUAL REPORT OF DISTRICT TREASURER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PIERMONT 

ee eee 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1945 

Summary 

Cash on hand June 30, 1944 $1,360.57 
Received from Selectmen, appro- 

priations for current year $5,800.00 
Bal. of previous appropriation 97.85 
Received from State Treasurer 841.67 
Received from all other sources 10.00 § 6,722.52 

Total amount available for fiscal year $8,083.09 
Less School Board orders paid $8,078.73 

Balance on hand as of June 30, 1945 $ 4.36 

MEDA L. KINGHORN, 

District Treasurer. 

July 13, 1945. 



DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

Date. From Whom. Source Amount 

Nov. 9. Fred A. Horton,-Town Treasurer ~ $ 600.00 
Dec. 5. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 1,400.00 
Dec. 23. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 97.85 
Jan. 9. Fred A. Horton,,Town Treasurer 500.00 
Jan. 25. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 800.00 
Apr. 6. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 500.00 
Apr. 20. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 500.00 
May 19. Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 500.00 
June Fred A. Horton, Town Treasurer 1,000.00 
Feb. 2. F. G. Kimball, State’ Treas (refund) 4.00 
Feb. 5. F. G. Kimball, State Treas, State Aid 814.67 
Mar. 23. Leon Gamsby, use of B. Rd. sch. stove 5.00 
Apr. 2. Edward French, pay’t on school house 1.00 

Total $6,722.52 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

(Required by the State Board of Education From All 
State Aided Districts.) 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, 
vouchers, bank statements and other financial records 
of the treasurer of the School District of Piermont, 
of which the above is a true summary, to the best of 
belief for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, and’ find 
them correct in all respects. 

STEPHEN L. UNDERHILL, 
ERNEST D. DAY, 

Auditors. 
July 15, 1945. 
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